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The Conclusicas of Law, as amended and adopted, are:

1.

The C(entral oOhfo Transit Authority fs a ‘*public employer® as
defined by §4117.01(B).

Transport Workers Union No. 203 is an “employec organization® as
defined by §4117.01(0).

COTA's April 9, 1987, letter to its ecmployees summarizing its
bargaining posfition and outlining fts latest offer violates
§4117.VitA)( 1) and (A}(5).

By fmplementing fts April 9, 1987, offer, Respondent has (a)
interfered with, restrained, or coerced employees in the exercise
of their rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117 in violatfon of
§4117.11{A}(1) and (b) refused to bargain collectively with the
representative of 1its employees recognized as the exclusive
representative or certified pursuant to Chapter 4117 of the Revised
Code in violation of §4117.11(A)(5),

SERB's investigation and adjudicatfon prncess does not violate
Respondent’s due process rights,

The Board adopts the hearing officer's Recommendation No. 1, amends
Recommendation No. 2(A)} in the fifth line to read: “by dealing directly
with its employees and by implemeniing ftz April 9, 1987, offer;" amends
Recommendation 2(B}(2) to read “Immediately comply with all the terms of the
expired collective bargaining sgreement with the unfon, stop implementing
the terms and conditions of the employer's April 9, 1987, offer and bargain
in good faith with the unton;" and adopts the Recommendations as amended.

The Respondent is ordered to:

A,

Cease and desist from interfering with, restrainirg, or coercing
employees in the exercise of rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117 of
the Revised Code, and from refusing to bargain collectively with
the representative of ity employees certified pursuant to Chapter
4117 of *he Revised Code by dealing directly with its employees and
by impiementing 1its April 9, 1987, offer, and from otherwise
violating §4117,11{A)(1) and (A)(5).

Take the following affirmative action:

1. Post for sixty (60} days in the usual and normal posting
locations where the bargatining unit employees work, the
Notice to Employees furnished by the Board stating that the
Central Ohfo Transit Authority shall cease and desist from
the actfons set fortk in Paragraph A and shall take the
af firmative actions set forth in Paragraph B.
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2. Iemedfately comply with ali the terms of the expired
collective bargaining agreement with the unfon, stop
implementing the terms and conditions of the empioyer's April
9, 1987, offer and bargafn in good fafth with the union,

3. Notify the State Employment Relations Board in writing within
twanty (20) calendar days from the issuance of the Order of
the steps that have been taken to comply therewith,

It is 50 ordered.

SHEEHAN, Chairman, and LATANE, Board Member, concur, DAVIS, Vice

Chairman, recused.
RO AN

WILLIAM P. SHEEHAN, CHAIRMAN

You are hereby notififed that an appeal may be perfected, pursuant to
Ohio Revised Code Section 4117.13(D), by filing a notice of appeal with the
Board at 65 East State Street, 12th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215-4213, and
conmon pleas court in the county where the unfair labor practice in question
was alleged to have been engaged 1in, or where the person resides or
transacts business, within fifteen days after the mailing of the Board's
directive,

1 certify that this document was filed and a copy served upon each party

A
on this aﬂ day of kh‘)ﬁl:ﬂ:: Q.e: , 1989,

04768: j1b




[}
n Lhe T
o Chnpter
Y with AL eup\oyeas
offer and £rom
UM":\.
ro Wit restra'm. or cc;t:.’rce&
gnder Cnao r 8 0

g

A post\
e

and pored
\oyees works
et

stat'mq
) des\st

he
1 cedst an
. s\\a\\ rave

3.
wsanin
Hm‘

att

A - “OT\CF. AND MUS
e 4 for A 16M ecuthy asyt tron e
defod ) by Y otne’
w gLice cow\\mu with (11}







OPINION
Case 87-ULP-04-0166 and 87-ULP-04-0167
Page 2 of B

811, the last being held on Apri) 14.2 There were no negotfations after
April 14, the dite the hearing officer determined impasse had occurred.

From the very beginning of negotiations, the parties could find no
ground on which settlement could be reached on the Employer's proposal
calling for a Timited right te hire part time employees and fncreasing the
Employer's ability to use sub-contractors. The Employer insisted on the
proposal and the Unfon consistently and steadfastly held {1ts position
against it. The {ssue remained unresolved up to the standstill in
negotiations on April 14, 10g7.7

Upon the expiratior of the previous contract, the unfon struck on
November 14, 1986. 'the strike was called off after the State Empioyment
Relatfons Board (SERB or Board) in Case No. B6-:ED-11-1164 ruled it was an
{1legal strike because the Union failed to serve upon the Employer a notice
of intent to strike ten days prior to the .(nitiation of the strike

action.4

The Union then appropriately provided a ten-day strike notice
and on December 9 commenced a second strike action.

On February 6, 1987, COTA petitioned the Franklin County Court of Common
Pleas to enjoin the strike nursuant to §4117.16(A) of the Ohio Revised
Code. An injunction was issued on February 9 ordering the employees back to

work and directing the parties to bargain through April 13, 1987.5

2Stipuhtion (Stip.) ¥6,

3Finding of Fact (F.F.) #2.
4stip. #13.
5stip. #1s,
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Complying with the injunction, the parties continued bargaining but were
unable to reach settlement when the tnjunction expired.

On or about April 2, 1987, the Employer was notified of the Union's
intent to renew the strike if no agreement was reached by April 14. 0n
April 9, 5t a bargaining session, the Employer responded by proposing a
contract offer and also informed the Unfon that it intended to send a letter
to each unit employee cailing for the acceptance of the offer. Over the
Unfon's objection, the letter dated April 9 was sent.

Bargaining continued, and the Employer made another contract offer on
April 11, The Union rejected this offer and, on the following day, April
12, proposed to submit the unresolved {issues to binding arbitration. The
Employer declined and the parties contfnued to exchange proposals until
April 14, On that date, the Unfon struck and the Employer unilaterally
fmposed the terms of its April 9 offer.® The following day, Apri1 15, at
12:01 a.m,, the Unfon ended the strike and all bargainfng unit emp loyees
returned to work. The same day, the Union filed unfair labor practice
charges against the Employer alleging violations of 0.R.C. §4117.11(A)(M),
(A)(3), (A)(5) and (A)(7).

The Complaint, more specifically, alleged that the Employer dealt
directly with bargaining unit members represented by the Union when it sent
each member a letter regarding its intended implementation of the contract
offer of Apri) 9, 1987; and that on or about April 13, 1987, the Employer
unilaterally changed the wages, hours, terms and conditions of employment of

bargaining unit members by impiementing its April 9, 1987, contract offer,

bstip. #23-32.
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Additionally, the Complaint alleged that on April 13, 1987, the Employer
sent each employee on the bargaining unit a letter notifying each emp loyee
that if employees dig not report to work beginning April 17, 1987, the
tmployer woyld hire permanent replacements for al} striking employees in
violation of 0.R.C. S4117.1108) (1), (R}(3) and {A)(7).

On September 18, October 6, October 9, ang October 30, 1987, an
evidentiary hearing was held before SERB Hearing Officer Chester C. Christie,

The fssue to pe resolved is whether the Employer, by sending the Tetter
on April 9th, dealt directly with unit members and, thus, bargained in bad
faith in violation of 0-R.C. §4117.11(A) (1) and (A)(5),

For reasons adduced below, the Board finds the answer to the question to
be yes and, consequently, rejects the portions of the Hearing Officer's
Conclusions of Law found in conflict,

I,

Having provided pubtic  employees with the right to exclusfve
representation and tq bargain tollectively with their emplioyer, and
obligating the public employer to bargain cotlectively with the exclusive
representative,‘* the framers of the Act made clear their intentions that
publfc employers must refrain from dealing directly with their employees
during the course of collective bargatning,

In two recent cases, the Board enlarged upon the reasuns for the

prohibition agafnst direct dealing, Findlay City sch, Uist. Bd, of Educ.,

SERB 88-006 (5-31-88) and Mentor Exempted Village Sch, Dist. 8d. of Educ, ,

10,5, §4117.03(A)(3) and (a)(4),
Mo.r.c. §4117.04(8).
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SERB 88-011 (12-1-88). 1In Findlay, the Board reasoned:
By dealing directly with the employees and circumventing
the representative, {an employer) undercut{s) the status
of the exclusive representative, potentially impairing
{the unifon's) relationship and effectiveness with the
employees {t represents.

The Board stated in Mentor:
A unfon's bargaining strategies and technigues can be
effectively blunted 1if an employer, using fts unfgue
position, elects to undercut the union's exclusive
representative status by going directly to the union’s
membership.

These statements are expressive of the basic conviction that direct
dealing during the course of collective bargaining {s coercive in nature
and, consequently, will have a compromising effect on the bargaining process.

In the instart case, the April 9th letter was sent to unit members on
the same day the Employer presented a final offer to the Union. This timing
provided little or no opportunity for the Union to first respond to the
offer, and the record produces no evidence that the offer was rejected
hefore the letter was sent. Rather, it may be presumed that the letter was
desfgned and sent by the Employer as a negotfating tactic in order to induce
acceptance of the April 9th offer.

Even more conclusively, there s sufficient indication 1{n the
Stipulations.12 agreed to by the parties, and in the Findings of Fact13
that negotiations had not reached a standstill by April 9 when the letter
was sent. Because two days later, the Employer presented the Union with

another offer. In fact, the parties continued to exchange proposals until

12pdm. and Stip. Nos. 23-27.
V3F.F. No. 3.
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April 14th, when the injunctions expiredl4 and the Union continued 1ts
strike. A1l of which leads to the fneluctable conclusion that bargaining
did not end unti) April 14th, 5

Moreover, the letter appealed to unit members fn such language as, "We
strongly urgz you ... to accept the proposal,” and stressing the costs of a
strike while acclaiming the benefits of the Employer's offer, MNowhere in
the letter does it acknowledge the Unfon's right to exclusive representative
status, It also finferred that the Inion night deprive the memdership of the
opportunity to ballot secretly on the offer when it urged the employees *to
do everything in your power to bring about a secret baliot vote ... to
accept the proponsal." This was a direct appeal to employees to accept %the
Employer's offer and suggests that the letter was not sent in respanse to a
state of 1impasse or the end of negotiations. Thus, the letter does more
than merely inform the unit members of the EmpToyer's position or provide a
summary of negotfations. This letter constitutes an attempt to persuade the
employees to put pressure on their exclusive representative to give in to
the will of the Employer, and to create the impression that the Employer,
rather than the exclusive representative, has the fnterests of the emp loyees
at heart. This i{s clearly prohibited conduct of direct dealing by the
Employer,

Even 1in a case where an Employer's letter tu unit members during

negotiations expressly acknowledged the Unfon's right to bargain as the

141t should be noted here that the injunction carrfed the 1nstructions
for the parties to continue bargaining through April 13, and the record
indicates they were in compliance.

150dm, and Stip. No. 6.

\0
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Therefore, the Employer's letter of April 9th dealt directly with unit
membe s, circumventing the exclusive representative, in violatfon of 0.R.C.
§8117,.11{k}(1} and (A){5) and breached the duty to bargatn in good faith,
An employer's implementation of {fts last best offer is concomitant upon

a condftion of impasse existing in the bargaining process. In re Cuyahoga

County Commrs., SERB B89-006 (3-15-89). That condftion §s not attainable if

the duty to bargain in good faith is defied. In the 1instant case, the
breach of the duty to bargain in good faith occurred prior to the

declaration of impasse.]7

Therefore, a condition of impasse could not
have existed whfch renders the Employer's implementation of its last best
offer violative of the Act.

The final 1issue {s whether the Employer's letter of April 13, 1987,
notifying each bargaining unit employee of its intent to hire permanent
replacements for all striking empioyees 1if they did not return to work
constitutes a violation.

The Board will not make a determination on this issue, One Board member
felt obliged to recuse herse]f‘8 thus lsaving the Board short of {ts full
complement. The issue 15 a novel one with immplications of such import that
it demands nothing less than the participation of the tota)l Board.
Moreover, although the strikers did return to work immediately after the
letter stating the Employer's fntent to hire permanent replacements, the

case does not stand or fall on this single issue.

Za5r41 14, 1987,
181 re Central Ohio Transit Auth., SERB 89-005 (2-15-89).

0456B:WMPS/ §1b:11/29/89:f
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CONCURRING OPINION
Latané, Board Member:

I concur with the results in the Opinton of the Chafrman, but not the
rationale. | agree that the April 9, 1987, letter sent by COTA management
to employees was coercive in that 1t was sent to bargaining unit members on
the same dey that the Employer presented a final offer to the unian, it

repres:utative, and it interfered with the union's ability to conduct an
election freely in that the letter lobbied the union membership to insist on
a secret ballot vote, Because 1t went beyond a3 simple, factual statement
of the Employer's last offer, it was coercive in that it interfered with the
exercise of rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117, and constituted a violation
of Ghio Revised Code (0.R.C.) §4117.11(AY (1),

However, 1 do not agree that the Jetter rises to the leve! of bad faith

bargaining, In my concurring opinion in In re Mentor Exempted Village
School Dist. Bd. of Ed., SERB 89-011, (5-18-897," T concTuded that direct
communications f-om an employer to bargaining unit empioyees, even 1f
factual, are prohibited prior to completion of dispute resolufion procedures
because under 0.R.C. §4117.21, collective bargaining negetiations must be

conducted privately,

The parties in the two cases under considera.ion were operating under an
alternative dispute resolution bgreement which agreed on the employees’
right to strike as the dispute settlement procedure upon the expiration of
the Memorandum of Agreement between C,0.T.A. management and Transit Workers
Unfon, Local Ko, 208. This agreement spec1ffe3 that it superceded the
statutory dispute resolution procedures contafned in 0.R.C. §4117.14.2

Loint Exhibit 14,

2Finding of Fact (F.F.) 1,
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Guidelines to determine that a direct communication from sn employer to
eoployees 1s peraissidble under an alternaiive dispute resolution mecha.ism
fnciude that the parties have reached a stage comparadble to the completion
of factfinding, and that s strike is iwminert.

That such 8 stage was resched in the cases at hand fs evident from the
fac* tnat the parties did engage in extensive mediation, by joint reguest,
between MNovember 17, 1986, and January 30, 1987, After six meetings
conducted bg twn FM.C.S. mediators the parties remained deadlocked over the
key issues,

Atthough O.R.C. 4117 allows public employees the right te strike under
certain circumstances, the whole purpnse of this chapter 1Is to promote
harmonfous labor relations. [If a str ke fs ieminent, a letter from the
employer outlining the orovisions of t3> proposed contract that is factus)
and noncoercive, and that is an attemp: to encourage settlement ani avert a
strike {s not, in my opinion, in violation of the letter or the spirit of
Chapter 4917,

I wil! not address the question of ~nether the parties were at fampasse
when the April 9 lettar was sent as that Conclusion of Law was deleted from
the Proposed Order in these cases because there was not agreement by the two
voting Board Members on whether impasse oxisied. However, the filing of a
third Notice to Strike is a clear indication that the parties were past the
stage of negotiating where privacy is mandated .under O.R.C. §4117.21.
Therefore, 1 find the ‘letter sent from COTA management on April 9, 1987, to
be 2 violation, but only because of the reasons stated in the first
paragraph of this opinion,

3.F. 2.

04758:JL/§1b-11/29/89:f
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